

No. 15-649

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CASIMIR CZYZEWSKI, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JEVIC HOLDING CORP., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MELISSA B. JACOBY
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH
CAROLINA SCHOOL OF LAW
160 Ridge Road
Chapel Hill, NC 27599
(919) 962-8114

JONATHAN C. LIPSON
Counsel of Record
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY—
BEASLEY SCHOOL OF LAW
1719 North Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19122
(215) 204-0608
jlipson@temple.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. CASE HISTORY.....	2
A. The Bankruptcy And Settlement Agreement	3
B. The Appeal.....	6
II. THE CHAPTER 11 SYSTEM	7
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE OPINION BELOW ERRS BECAUSE IT SUBVERTS CONGRESS’ POWER TO ESTABLISH BANKRUPTCY’S PAYMENT PRIORITY STRUCTURE.....	12
A. Congress, Not Courts, Determines Payment Priorities To Advance Bankruptcy Policy.....	12
B. Settlements In Bankruptcy Are Subject To The “Absolute Priority Rule”	17
II. SUBVERTING BANKRUPTCY’S PRIORITY STRUCTURE WILL CREATE COSTLY UNCERTAINTY	20
A. <i>Jevic</i> ’s Triggers And Scope Are Uncertain	20

1. <i>Jevic's Trigger Is Unclear Because This Case Is Not Rare</i>	21
2. <i>Jevic's Limits Are Unclear</i>	23
B. <i>Jevic's Costs</i>	24
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bank of America National Trust & Savings Ass'n v. 203 North LaSalle Street Partnership</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	8, 11
<i>Boyer v. Crown Stock Distribution, Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Howard Delivery Service, Inc. v. Zurich American Insurance Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006).....	14
<i>Hunter Savings Associates v. Padgett (In re Padgett)</i> , 74 B.R. 65 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1987)	9
<i>In re Acme Cake Co.</i> , 495 B.R. 212 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2010)	21
<i>In re Arnold</i> , 471 B.R. 578 (Bankr. C. D. Cal. 2012)	9
<i>In re Buffet Partners, L.P.</i> , No. 14-30699-HDH-11, 2014 WL 3735804 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. July 28, 2014).....	14
<i>In re Iridium Operating LLC</i> , 478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17, 18, 20
<i>In re Iridium Operating LLC</i> , No. 99-45005 (JMP) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y, May 20, 2008).....	18
<i>In re Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , No. 08-11006 BLS, 2011 WL 4345204 (Bankr. D. Del. Sept. 15, 2011).....	6
<i>In re Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , No. 14-4331, 2016 WL 4011149 (3d Cir. July 27, 2016).....	16
<i>In re Kmart Corp.</i> , 359 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>In re Lyondell Chemical Co.</i> , 503 B.R. 348 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>In re Martin</i> , 91 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>In re Naartjie Custom Kids, Inc.</i> , 534 B.R. 416 (Bankr. D. Utah 2015)	14
<i>In re RFE Industries, Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>In re Sadler</i> , 935 F.2d 918 (7th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>In re Stratford of Texas, Inc.</i> , 635 F.2d 365 (5th Cir.1981)	9
<i>In re Tribune Co. Fraudulent Conveyance Lit- igation</i> , 499 B.R. 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	22
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014)	14
<i>Local No. 93, International Ass’n of Firefight- ers, AFL-CIO C.L.C. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	15
<i>Louisville Trust Co. v. Louisville, New Alba- ny & Chicago Railway Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 674 (1899).....	23
<i>Northern Pacific Railway v. Boyd</i> , 228 U.S. 482 (1913).....	23
<i>Protective Committee for Independent Stock- holders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. An- derson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968).....	12, 17

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	20
----------------------------------	----

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C.	
§ 349(b).....	12, 19
§ 362(a).....	8
§ 363(b)(1)	8
§ 507	10, 12, 13
§ 507(a)(4)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

§ 541(a)(1)	8
§ 726	12
§ 1101(1).....	8
§ 1104	8
§ 1107(a).....	8
§ 1108	8
§ 1112(b)(1)	11
§ 1123(a)(5)	9
§ 1125(a).....	10
§ 1125(b).....	10
§ 1126(c)	10
§ 1129(a)(7)(A)(ii)	10
§ 1129(a)(9)(B)	10-11
§ 1129(b).....	11, 12
§ 1141(d).....	9
29 U.S.C. §§ 2101–2109	4
31 U.S.C. § 3713	24
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 25:2-20	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 34:21-1 to -7.....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bankruptcy Institute, Commission to Study the Reform of Chapter 11, <i>2012- 2014 Final Report and Recommendations</i> (2014), http://commission.abi.org/full-report	21
Brunstad, Jr., Eric G., Sigal, Mike & Schorling, William H., <i>Review of the Pro- posals of the National Bankruptcy Review Commission Pertaining to Business Bankruptcies: Part One</i> , 53 <i>Bus. Law.</i> 1381 (1998).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Christie, Jim, <i>Caesars Invites Bankruptcy Examiner to Probe Leveraged Buyout</i> , Reuters, July 2, 2015, http://www.reuters.com/article/bankruptcy-caesars-idUSL1N0ZI0FB20150702#EQIcL2jYOSClJILY.97	22
Frost, Christopher W., <i>Structured Dismissals: Smooth Off-Ramp or Artful Dodge?</i> , 35 Bankr. L. Letter 10 (2015).....	1
Ginsburg, Martin D., Levin, Jack S. & Roca, Donald E., <i>Mergers, Acquisitions and Buyouts</i> (Wolters Kluwer, Sept. 2015).....	22
Jacoby, Melissa B. & Janger, Edward J., <i>Ice Cube Bonds: Allocating the Price of Process in Chapter 11 Bankruptcy</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 862 (2014).....	13, 26-27
Keating, Daniel, <i>The Fruits of Labor</i> , 35 Ariz. L. Rev. 905 (1993).....	25
Levine, Matt, <i>Largest Leveraged Buyout Ever Is Finally Bankrupt</i> , Bloombergview, Apr. 29, 2014, http://www.bloombergview.com/articles/2014-04-29/largest-leveraged-buyout-ever-is-finally-bankrupt	22
Lipson, Jonathan C., <i>Directors' Duties to Creditors: Power Imbalance and the Financially Distressed Corporation</i> , 50 UCLA L. Rev. 1189 (2003).....	25
Lipson, Jonathan C., & Vandermeuse, Jennifer, Stern, <i>Seriously: The Article I Judicial Power, Fraudulent Transfers, and Leveraged Buyouts</i> , 2013 Wis. L. Rev. 1161.....	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Lipson, Jonathan C. & Walsh, Steven, <i>In re Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , ABA Business Bankr. Committee Newsl. (American Bar Association, Chicago, Ill.), May 21, 2015, http://apps.americanbar.org/buslaw/committees/CL160000pub/newsletter/201507/faf_3.pdf	22
Lubben, Stephen J., <i>Railroad Receiverships and Modern Bankruptcy Theory</i> , 89 Cornell L. Rev. 1420 (2004)	23
Markell, Bruce A., <i>Owners, Auctions, and Absolute Priority in Bankruptcy Reorganizations</i> , 44 Stan. L. Rev. 69 (1991)	11
Roe, Mark J. & Skeel, Jr., David A., <i>Assessing the Chrysler Bankruptcy</i> , 108 Mich. L. Rev. 727 (2010)	25
Roe, Mark J. & Tung, Frederick, <i>Breaking Bankruptcy Priority: How Rent-Seeking Upends the Creditors' Bargain</i> , 99 Va. L. Rev. 1235 (2013)	25, 26
<i>Taking a Stand Where Few Have Trodden: Structured Dismissal Held Clearly Authorized by the Bankruptcy Code</i> , Jones Day, Sept./Oct. 2014, http://www.jonesday.com/taking-a-stand-where-few-have-trodden-structured-dismissal-held-clearly-authorized-by-the-bankruptcy-code-10-01-2014/	26
Warren, Elizabeth & Westbrook, Jay, <i>The Law of Debtors and Creditors</i> (6th ed. 2009)	9
